

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 22-1028

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IMMIGRATION JUDGES,
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS JUDICIAL COUNCIL 2,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations
Authority 1400 K Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
I. The Statutory Framework.....	8
II. Factual Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
ARGUMENT	32
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Petition for Review	32
A. The Union’s Petition for Review is Incurably Premature.....	32
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Authority Appropriate- Unit Determinations.....	34
1. The Statute Expressly Precludes Direct Review of Authority Appropriate-Unit Determinations.....	34

2. The Authority Decisions Under Review Involve an “Appropriate-Unit Determination” 36

3. The Representation Petition and ULP Processes Provide Adequate Means for the Union to Obtain Review 38

4. Even if Webster and Griffith Applied (and They Do Not), the Appropriate Forum for the Union to Bring its Claims is District Court, Not Circuit Court 45

5. The Union’s Arguments for Why FLRA Administrative Processes Are Inadequate Are Meritless 46

II. The Union’s Constitutional Claims Are Without Merit..... 51

A. The Union Has No Protected Liberty Interest..... 54

B. The Union’s Procedural Due Process Claims Are Without Merit..... 54

1. The Union Waived Any Challenge to the Regional Director’s Finding of a Substantial Change Because It Did Not Contest that Finding Before the Authority 55

2. The Dispute Was Not Moot and *EOIR II* and *EOIR III* Were Not Advisory Opinions..... 60

3. The Authority’s Internal Case Processing Guidelines Did Not Deprive the Union of Due Process..... 63

C. The Union’s Substantive Due Process Claims Are Meritless 64

CONCLUSION..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 26, 41, 43
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Loy</i> , 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25, 35, 41
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 26, 27, 40, 42-43
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 2798 v. Pope</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2011)	55
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 2798 v. Pope</i> , No. 11-5308, 012 WL 1450584 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2012)	55
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 3354, AFL-CIO</i> , 58 FLRA 184 (2002)	50
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	31
<i>Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 36 FLRA 776 (1990)	50
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 25, 27, 35, 39, 43, 44, 48, 51
<i>Bd. of Governors Off. of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> , 752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	40

<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't. v. Solis</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009)	62
<i>Butera v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	65
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	63
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	65
<i>Council of Prison Locs. v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 26, 27, 41, 43
<i>Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 16 FLRA 586 (1984)	50
<i>Dep't of Just., Bd. of Immigr. Appeals</i> , 47 FLRA 505 (1993)	7, 11
<i>Eisinger v. FLRA</i> , 218 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4, 26, 40, 43, 44
<i>Elkins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007)	65
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	32
<i>Flat Wireless, L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 24, 32
<i>Friends of Earth v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 851 F. App'x 212 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	33

<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27, 43-44, 46
<i>INEOS USA L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 940 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	57
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	46
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	66
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	30, 54
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2020)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	54
<i>McCulloch v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co.</i> , 403 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	46
<i>Nat’l Army and Air Technicians Ass’n</i> , 7 FLRA 154 (1981)	50
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Agric. Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 473 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 36, 37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Lab. v. FLRA</i> , No. 10-1135, 2010 WL 4340475 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 1, 2010)	35

<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Loc. 15</i> , 43 FLRA 1165 (1992)	61
<i>Pearson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009)	54
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	66
<i>Power v. FLRA</i> , 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	67
<i>Pro. Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	65
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	52
<i>S. Dep’t of the Army Mil. Traffic Mgmt. Command</i> , 60 FLRA 709 (2005)	60
<i>Schwarz Partners Packaging, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2014)	45
<i>Silverman v. Barry</i> , 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	65
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Loc.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	29, 52, 53
<i>Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	41, 45
<i>TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	1, 33

<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 606 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	63
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	40, 44
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	39
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 71 FLRA 1046 (2020)	1, 6, 7, 11, 15-16, 22, 37, 53, 56, 61, 63
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just., Exec. Off. For Immigr. Rev.</i> , 72 FLRA 622 (2022)	1, 2, 6, 8, 19, 22-25, 27-29, 33-34, 36-38, 41, 46, 47, 51, 56, 57, 60-64, 66
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just., Exec. Off. For Immigr. Rev.</i> , 72 FLRA 733 (2022)	2, 23-24, 28, 33-34, 60, 61, 64
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. FLRA</i> , 727 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just., Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., Off. of the Chief Immigr. Judge</i> , 56 FLRA 616 (2000)	6, 7, 10-11, 13-18, 19, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command, Wright- Patterson Air Force Base</i> , 70 FLRA 327 (2017)	9, 55
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 63 FLRA 356 (2009)	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27, 45, 46
<i>U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 34 FLRA 392 (1990)	58

<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	48
<i>Wade v. FCC</i> , 986 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	1, 33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997).....	52
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	27, 43
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	65
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	28, 48
<i>Zhang v. U.S. Citizen & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	57
<i>Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	63

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7102	49
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a).....	8, 10, 18, 37, 53
5 U.S.C. § 7105(f).....	58
5 U.S.C. § 7112	3, 8, 9, 18, 25, 34, 35, 37, 52, 53
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....	49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(1).....	50
5 U.S.C. § 7123	1, 3, 5, 24-25, 30, 32, 34-36, 38-39, 44, 48, 67

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2018)1

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2422.1(a), (b) 8, 9, 24, 39

5 C.F.R. § 2422.2 (a), (c) 8, 9, 24, 39

5 C.F.R. § 2422.30(c), (d)9, 58

5 C.F.R. § 2422.31(b), (c) 7, 9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 56-60

5 C.F.R. § 2423.3(a) 49

5 C.F.R. § 2429.5 58

5 C.F.R. § 2429.17 61

Legislative History

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717 at 153
(Oct. 5, 1978)..... 35, 45
